Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Norsk Hydro ASA	06/07/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Benteler Automobiltechnik GmbH
Street Address:	Elsener Strasse 95,
City:	Paderborn
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	33102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5997058
Patent Number:	7089773
Patent Number:	7431780
Patent Number:	7494553
Application Number:	11988932

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)721-8250

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027218200

Email: wlp@wenderoth.com

Correspondent Name: Wenderoth, Lind & Ponack, L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 1030 15th Street NW Address Line 2: Suite 400 East

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2010-0635

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Janae Johnson PATENT

501263993 REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0588

90

Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0589

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

Norsk Hydro ASA

to whom Assignments were recorded on (1) July 24, 1998 at Reel 009672, Frame 0254, (2) July 21, 2003 at Reel 014303, Frame 0551, (3) May 12, 2004 at Reel 015336, Frame 0037, (4) January 25, 2005 at Reel 016193, Frame 0933, and (5) March 14, 2008, at Reel 020698, Frame 0737.

the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Nos. (1) 5,997,058; (2) 7,089,773; (3) 7,431,780; (4) 7,494,553; and U.S. Patent Serial No. (5) 11/988,932, hereby sell(s) and assign(s) to

ASSIGNEE:

Benteler Automobiltechnik GmbH

of Elsener Strasse 95, 33102 Paderborn, DE

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 USC 100, in the inventions known as

(1) BUMPER, AND THE FABRICATION THEREOF; (2) APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR FORMING AN ELONGATED ARTICLE; (3) METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DISTORTING A WORKPIECE; (4) METHOD OF DETERMINING A HEAT TREATMENT AND MEMBER SO TREATED; and (5) ROLL OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM

and which are found in United States Patent Nos. (1) 5,997,058 issued December 7, 1999; (2) 7,089,773 issued August 15, 2006; (3) 7,431,780 issued October 7, 2008; (4) 7,494,553 issued February 24, 2009; and U.S. Patent Serial No. (5) 11/988,932 filed March 14, 2008, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination of said United States Patent.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, said invention and said Letters Patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

The undersigned grant(s) the firm of WENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, L.L.P. of 1030 15th Street, N.W., Suite 400 EAST, Washington, D.C. 20005, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

PATENT REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0590 The undersigned, whose title is supplied below, is empowered to sign this certificate on behalf of the Assignor.

In witness whereof, I/WE have hereunto and seal this <u>O</u>	<u>4</u> day of <u>Jine</u> , 2010.
En de Brens	
(Signature of person authorized to sign on behalf of ASSIGNOR	3)
ANDRÉ BERG	
(Type or print name of person who signs above)	•
Intellectual Property Counsel (Official Title of person who signs above)	
(This assignment should preferably be acknowledged before a then the execution by the Assignor should be witnessed by at least tw	a United States Consul. If not, vo witnesses who sign here.)
	ein HOTSETH, Vice Presiden
Witness Do Wood 6	nroline HORSFIELD, Head
	of Interectual Property I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
ss	
This day of, 2010,	
known as the individual(s) who executed the foregoing assignment, what he (they) executed the same of his (their) own free will for the put	
Official Signature	
SEAL	
Official Title	

PATENT

REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0591